

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division

DAVID KING, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 3:13-cv-00630-JRS
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity)	
as U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
I. The Affordable Care Act	3
A. The Health Insurance Exchanges.....	3
B. Premium Tax Credits and Cost-Sharing Reductions	5
C. The Minimum Coverage Provision.....	8
II. This Litigation.....	10
III. Response to Statement of Material Facts.....	11
Argument	12
I. This Suit Is Not Justiciable	12
II. The Treasury Department Has Reasonably Construed Section 36B to Provide that Participants in Any of the Exchanges May Be Eligible for Premium Tax Credits	13
A. The Treasury Regulation Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	13
B. The Plaintiffs’ <i>Chevron</i> Step One Argument Ignores Settled Principles of Statutory Construction	15
C. Treasury Reasonably Reads Section 36B Together with 42 U.S.C. §§ 18031 and 18041 to Provide that Participants in Federally-Facilitated Exchanges May Be Eligible for Federal Premium Tax Credits	16
D. The Larger Structure of the Act Confirms that Participants in Federally-Facilitated Exchanges May Be Eligible for Federal Premium Tax Credits.....	21
1. Under the Plaintiffs’ Reading of the Act, Nobody Would Be Eligible to Buy Insurance on the Federally-Facilitated Exchange, a Result that Congress Could Not Have Intended	21

2.	The Plaintiffs’ Reading of the Act Would Create Numerous Additional Anomalies that Are Inconsistent with the Basic Statutory Scheme of the ACA.....	24
E.	The Purpose of the Affordable Care Act Confirms that Participants in Federally-Facilitated Exchanges May Be Eligible for Federal Premium Tax Credits.....	28
F.	The Legislative History of the Act Confirms that Participants in Federally-Facilitated Exchanges May Be Eligible for Federal Premium Tax Credits.....	30
G.	The Plaintiffs’ Assertion that Congress Had a Contrary Purpose Is Not Plausible.....	35
H.	The Treasury Department Has Reasonably Interpreted Section 36B to Provide for Tax Credits for Participants in Federal-Facilitated Exchanges	37
III.	At All Events, This Court Should Not Order Equitable Relief Broader than Necessary to Address Any Injuries of the Plaintiffs Before the Court.....	38
	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	21, 23, 28
<i>Alliance 3PL Corp. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	18, 27, 30, 37
<i>Burnet v. Harmel</i> , 287 U.S. 103 (1932).....	20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	39
<i>Capital One Fin. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 659 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	31
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	14, 21, 37
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	27
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 758 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 411 U.S. 458 (1973).....	34
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 22

Gatlin Oil Co. v. United States,
169 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1999)17

Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....15

Henderson v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013).....19

Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig,
541 U.S. 232 (2004).....15

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,
543 U.S. 50 (2004).....31

Maracich v. Spears,
133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....21, 28

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....18

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....14

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....13

Miller v. Clinton,
687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)17

Miller v. United States,
65 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1995)34

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....20, 28, 30, 37

Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....39

Morgan v. Sebelius,
694 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2012)39

NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns, Inc.,
322 U.S. 111 (1944).....28

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....11, 26

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....22

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.,
551 U.S. 224 (2007).....24

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....40

United States v. Irvine,
511 U.S. 224 (1994).....20, 21, 35, 37

United States v. Joseph,
716 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013)17, 18

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984).....40

United States v. Midgett,
198 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1999)20

United States v. Pelzer,
312 U.S. 399 (1941).....20

Va. Carolina Tools, Inc. v. Int’l Tool Supply, Inc.,
984 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1993)39

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)40

Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.,
550 U.S. 81 (2007).....16

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 702(1)39

5 U.S.C. § 70313

5 U.S.C. § 704.....13

26 U.S.C. § 36B6

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)7, 15, 16, 18, 23

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c).....6, 7, 15

26 U.S.C. § 36B(e).....6

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)4, 6, 19

26 U.S.C. § 36B(g)	13, 14
26 U.S.C. § 125(f) (effective 2014)	27
26 U.S.C. § 223(c)	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	9
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)	9
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)	9, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)	9
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)	10
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-23(a)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)	27
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 18022	4
42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18022(e)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 18031(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)	5, 16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)	3, 9, 16, 26, 36
42 U.S.C. § 18031(e)	5
42 U.S.C. § 18031(f)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18032(a)	22
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18044	3
42 U.S.C. § 18052(a)	25
42 U.S.C. § 18054(c)	27
42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18081	7, 28
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18083	26
42 U.S.C. § 18111	18
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	3, 33
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	31

Rules and Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)	<i>passim</i>
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(a)	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-3(g)	7
45 C.F.R. § 155.105(f)	5

45 C.F.R. § 155.206
 45 C.F.R. § 155.2004
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305(g)6
 45 C.F.R. § 155.4105
 45 C.F.R. § 155.505(b)10
 45 C.F.R. § 155.505(c).....10
 45 C.F.R. § 155.605(g)9
 45 C.F.R. § 155.615(f).....9
 45 C.F.R. § 156.204
 45 C.F.R. § 156.1104
 45 C.F.R. § 156.1554
 45 C.F.R. § 156.200(b)4
 77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012)38
 Rev. Proc. 2013-25, 2013-21 I.R.B. 11104

Miscellaneous:

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)17
 Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight , *Shared Responsibility Provision Question and Answer* (Oct. 28, 2013)9
 Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, *Guidance on the State Partnership Exchange* (Jan. 3, 2013).....5
 Congressional Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Nov. 30, 2009)8, 32
 Congressional Budget Office, *Effects on Health Insurance and the Federal Budget for the Insurance Coverage Provisions in the Affordable Care Act: May 2013 Baseline* (May 14, 2013).....7, 29
 Congressional Budget Office, *Expanding Health Insurance Coverage and Controlling Costs for Health Care: Testimony Before the S. Comm. on the Budget* (Feb. 10, 2009)29
 Congressional Record:
 155 Cong. Rec. S12,358 (Dec. 4, 2009)33
 155 Cong. Rec. S12,543 (Dec. 6, 2009)34
 155 Cong. Rec. S12,764 (Dec. 9, 2009)33
 155 Cong. Rec. S13,375 (Dec. 17, 2009)33
 155 Cong. Rec. S13,559 (Dec. 20, 2009)33
 155 Cong. Rec. S13,733 (Dec. 22, 2009)33
 155 Cong. Rec. S13,832 (Dec. 23, 2009)36
 156 Cong. Rec. H2207 (Mar. 22, 2010)34

David D. Kirkpatrick, *Health Lobby Takes Fight to the States*, New York Times A1
(Dec. 28, 2009)34

Editorial, *Don't Trust States to Create Health Care Exchanges*, USA Today
(Jan. 4, 2010).....34

*Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H.
Comm. on Ways and Means*, 111th Cong. (Apr. 22, 2009)30

House Committees on Ways and Means, Energy and Commerce, and Education and
Labor, *Health Insurance Reform at a Glance: The Health Insurance Exchanges*
(Mar. 20, 2010)31

H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (200):
§ 301.....31
§ 308.....31
§ 341.....31

H.R. 4872, the Reconciliation Act of 2010: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Rules
(Mar. 20, 2010)30

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....3, 8, 22, 29, 35

Joint Committee on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of
the “Reconciliation Act of 2010, as Amended, in Combination with the “Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act”* (Mar. 21, 2010).....34

Jonathan Gruber, *Health Care Reform Is a “Three-Legged Stool: The Costs of Partially
Repealing the Affordable Care Act* (Center for American Progress Aug. 2010).....29

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Rep. Darrell Issa, Chairman,
Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, U.S. House of
Representatives (Dec. 6, 2012)33

Linda J. Blumberg & John Holahan, *Health Status of Exchange Enrollees: Putting Rate
Shock in Perspective* (Urban Institute July 2013).....8

New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (4th ed. 1993).....17

Office of the Ass't Sec'y for Planning & Evaluation, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human
Servs., *ASPE Issue Brief: Health Insurance Marketplace Premiums for 2014* (Sept.
25, 2013)8

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)17

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)13, 29, 32, 35

U.S. Senate, Committee on Finance, *Executive Committee Meeting to Consider Health
Care Reform* (Sept. 23, 2009).....37

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....17
